
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Health and Housing Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 
 

  
 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Housing Revenue Account - MTFP 2024-25 to 2027-28 –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 

 (Pages 3 - 26) 
 

 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Monday, 15 January 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

10.00 am 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Membership 

Councillors Baker, Crudass, Dillon, Holroyd, Johnson, Layton, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease and 
Mrs Scott 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 
to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23 JANUARY 2024 

  

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – MTFP 2024-25 TO 2027-28 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Matthew Roche,  

Health and Housing Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the Housing Revenues Account (HRA) – Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 

for 2024-25 to 2027-28 before recommendation by Cabinet on 6 February 2024 and 
approval by Council on 15 February 2024.   
 

Summary 
 
2. Attached at Appendix 1 is the HRA - MTFP 2024-25 to 2027-28 report, which has been 

approved by Cabinet as a basis for consultation. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. Members are requested to consider the HRA - MTFP 2024-25 to 2027-28 and make any 

recommendations to Cabinet, specifically in relation to the following recommendations : 
 
(a) To implement an average weekly rent increase of 6.7% for 2024-25, giving an average 

social rent of £83.98 and affordable rent of £94.17. 
 

(b) To increase garage rents and service charges as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

(c) To approve the revenue budget at Appendix 1. 
 

(d) To agree the Housing Business Plan at Appendix 1. 

 
(e) To approve the capital programme at Appendix 1. 

 
Reason 

 
4. To enable the Council to deliver an appropriate level of services to tenants to meet 

housing need and to support the economic growth of the Borough through housing 
development. 

 
Anthony Sandys 

Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Background Papers 
Regulator of Social Housing - Rent Standard 
 
Anthony Sandys: Ext 6926 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no issues 

Health and Well Being By ensuring our housing stock is in good condition we 
are making a positive contribution to the health and 
well-being of our tenants  

Carbon Impact  There are a range of energy efficiency measures 
included in the business plan which will have a positive 
carbon impact 

Diversity There are no diversity issues 

Wards Affected This will have an effect on all Wards in the Borough with 
Council Housing 

Groups Affected All Council tenants and Lifeline service users 

Budget and Policy Framework  The issues contained within this report require Council 
approval and the report will be presented to Council in 

February 2024 

Key Decision This is not a key decision  

Urgent Decision This is not an executive decision 
Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan by involving 

Members in the plans to build new Council houses and 
ensuring the existing Council housing stock is 

maintained to a high standard and is environmentally 
friendly by maximising rental and service charge income 

Efficiency As the HRA is a ring-fenced budget, every effort is made 
to maximise income and identify savings in order to 

maintain a high quality service 
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

No impact 

 
 
 

  

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. Cabinet, at its meeting held on 5 December 2023, considered and approved the HRA - 

MTFP 2024-25 to 2027-28 at Appendix 1 as a basis for consultation. 
 

6. Members are asked to consider the recommendations agreed by Cabinet in relation to the 
revenue budget, capital programme, rent levels and service charges for the Council’s HRA 
for the financial year 2024-25 in the context of the HRA MTFP to 2027-28 and the 30-year 
business plan. 
 

7. Members should be aware of an error on the report that went to Cabinet on 5 December 

2023.  At paragraph 31 of the report, the capital works budget over the next four years is 
around £68m (and not £59m as reported) and over the next 30 years, £480m (and not 

£472m as reported) and reflect the figures in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 of that report, 
which are correct. 

 
Consultation 

 
8. The Tenants Panel has been consulted about the proposals and a wider consultation with 

all Council tenants took place during December 2023. 
 

Outcome of Consultation 
 
9. A consultation exercise was carried out with the Tenants Panel in December 2023, with 

mixed views about the proposed rent increase.  The Panel’s comments were as follows: 
 
(a) “I’ve read the relevant pages of the HRA; yes, I agree with the proposed rise in rents, 

it sounds like a lot until you read the paperwork.  There isn’t anything that I can think 

of that I don’t agree with.  There was a question about the new builds in Skinnergate 
and one other on page 40; what is nutrient neutrality?”  

 

(b) “No, I think it is too much, it doesn't matter one bit what we think, it is sure to go 

ahead.  More 
[...]
eel 
guilty at the allowances that the government/council allow me.” 

 

10. A verbal report on the outcome of the wider consultation with Council tenants during 
December 2023 will be given at the meeting. 

 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
5 DECEMBER 2023 

  

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – MTFP 2024-25 TO 2027-28 

 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member –  

Councillor Matthew Roche, Health and Housing Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director –  
Elizabeth Davison, Group Director of Operations 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider proposals for the revenue budget, capital programme, rent levels and service 

charges for the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the financial year 2024-25 in 
the context of the HRA Medium Term Financial Plan to 2027-28 and the 30-year Business 

Plan.   
 

Summary 

 
2. Darlington Borough Council is the largest provider of social housing in the borough, 

providing 5,278 homes to local residents.  Our homes offer a high standard of 
accommodation that meets the Decent Homes Standard, and we provide a range of 
quality services to tenants, including a responsive repairs and maintenance service, lifeline 
services and emergency call out provision.  
 

3. We are proud of our housing and want to continually improve so in addition to the day to 

day maintenance, significant investment is made in our housing stock each year to 
maintain and improve those standards, enhance the energy efficiency of our homes to 
reduce our carbon impact and help our tenants reduce their energy consumption and bills , 
whilst ensuring we have the financial capacity to continue with our ambitious programme 

of building new Council homes. 
 

4. The high quality of our homes and the services provided mean they are in high demand, 

which is why we have an ambitious programme to build new Council homes in Darlington. 
Our new build Council housing programme is funded through capital receipts from right to 

buy sales, grant funding from Homes England and through estimated borrowing of 
£13.5m. 

 
5. This report sets out the key decisions for the HRA for 2024-25, which includes: 

 
(a) Proposed revenue expenditure of £31.783m, including 

 
(i) £6.179m to fund our responsive repairs and maintenance service, and  

Page 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(ii) £13.455m contribution to the capital programme. 
 

(b) A proposed capital programme of £27.270m, including 
 

(i) £1.286m for heating system replacements, 
 

(ii) £1.851m for property adaptations, structural works, external works, and 
roofing, 
 

(iii) £1.495m for windows and door replacements, 
 

(iv) £2.898m for kitchen and bathroom replacements, 
 

(v) £3.068m to deliver energy efficiency measures to help reduce tenants’ energy 
bills and to tackle climate change, 

 
(vi) £15.815m to deliver our new build Council housing programme. 

 
6. The key decision regarding the HRA each year is the balance between setting rent and 

service charge levels that are affordable to our tenants, whilst ensuring we have sufficient 
resources to invest in our housing stock, tackle climate change, meet the challenges of 

new Decent Homes Standards and new Fire Safety Regulations, and maintain services.  
 

7. Councils have the discretion to increase rents each year by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
plus 1%.  CPI for September 2023 was 6.7%, which means for 2024-25 Members could 
increase rents by up to 7.7%.  
 

8. Members will recall that a 5% rent increase was agreed in February 2023 for the current 
financial year, although rents could have been increased by 7%.  This was in recognition of 

the ongoing economic pressures facing our tenants.  CPI for September 2022 was 10.1%, 

which meant for 2023-24 Members would have usually been able to increase rents by up 
to 11.1%.  However, the Government placed a rent increase cap of 7% for 2023-24. 

 
9. The Council has faced substantial finan
[...]
 
2024-25 will predominantly be completed in the Red Hall and 

Lingfield and Cockerton wards. 
 

Communal 
works 

0.160 This budget will fund any work required to communal areas 
and will also be used to carry out upgrades to card entry 

systems.  This work for 2024-25 will predominantly be 
completed in the Park East and Cockerton wards. 

 
Energy 
efficiency 
improvements 

3.068 This budget will continue to fund energy efficiency 
improvements such insulation and heating systems. This will 
also include any match funding required for Government 
energy grant bids (see the ‘Climate Change’ section below). 
 

New build 15.815 This budget will continue to fund the new build Council 
housing programme (see the ‘New Build’ section below). 
 

 

19. The purpose of the Housing Business Plan is to ensure that Housing Services has a 
sustainable medium-term financial plan, which focuses investment on our strategic 
priorities.  The following proposals will outline our strategic priorities and how resources 
will be aligned against these priorities (subject to final decisions on rent levels). 
 

New Build 
 
20. Darlington Borough Council has set an ambitious programme to build additional new 

Council homes to meet increasing demand for social housing in the area.  Since the 
programme began, 293 new Council properties have already been delivered at various 
locations around Darlington, providing exceptionally high quality homes to local residents.  

Demand for our properties continues to be high, with over 1,192 Darlington residents on 
the Housing Allocations register. 

 

Page 13



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

21. Since the abolition of the HRA borrowing cap, we have been able to prudentially borrow 
and have included estimated additional borrowing of £13.5m in 2024-25 to build new 
affordable homes.  Our new build council housing programme is funded through capital 
receipts from right to buy sales, grant funding from Homes England and prudential 
borrowing. 
 

22. The Housing Business Plan is funded by the rents and service charges received from 
Council properties and the loss of income from ongoing right to buy sales would put the 
Business Plan at risk if these properties were not replaced.  
 

23. The following new build work is planned to be delivered in 2024-25: 
 
(a) Phase 2 of the Sherbourne Close site is due to commence in 2024, delivering an 

additional 14 new homes. Development of the site was due to commence in January 
2023 but has been delayed due to nutrient neutrality issues .  Phase one of this site 

has already delivered 18 new homes. 
 

(b) Work on the Skinnergate site is due to commence in 2024, delivering 16 new homes 
and will initially require some demolition work of existing commercial buildings .  

Development of the site was due to commence in 2022 but has been delayed as a 
result of ongoing legal issues in regard to adjoining commercial and residential 

properties, nutrient neutrality issues and enquiries raised by Historic England. 
 

(c) Work on the Neasham Road site commenced in September 2022 and will deliver 150 
new homes by 2025-26.  The first new Council homes on the site are due to be 
completed in March 2024. 
 

24. As noted previously, the new build programme for 2024-25 will partly be funded through 
additional borrowing. In addition, grant funding bids to Homes England’s Affordable 

Housing Programme will also provide around 25% of the overall costs.  It is difficult to 

predict exact grant funding levels as decisions are made by Homes England on a site by site 
basis, therefore grant projections are based on previous successful bids . In order to reduce 

financing costs, unallocated balances will be used before borrowing, however this is purely 
for treasury management purposes, as all new build schemes are self-financing.  

 
Housing for Vulnerable People  

 
25. Each year, Housing Services complete a range of minor and major adaptions to ind
[...]
ual investment as part of a structured programme for both on-going capital 

improvements and responsive repairs and maintenance.  Our annual stock condition 
surveys will continue to shape our Business Plan and energy efficiency priorities. 

 
30. All our properties comply with Decent Homes Standards.  This can be largely attributed to 

a central heating programme providing A-rated combi-boilers and a planned maintenance 
programme which ensures properties benefit from cavity wall insulation and 300mm of 
loft insulation.  Properties have also been targeted in recent years for a more 
comprehensive package of energy efficiency measures including double glazed UPVC 
windows, composite doors, and loft insulation.  In addition, all our properties comply with 
health and safety legal requirements and part of the cyclical maintenance programme 
includes statutory gas an electrical safety checks. 
 

31. The Housing Business Plan identifies a capital works budget of around £59m over the next 

four years and £472m budget for capital works over the next 30 years, including the New 
Build Programme (see Appendix 2).  

 
32. The Business Plan also anticipates the number of responsive repairs will remain at current 

levels, with an annual inflationary increase for costs and so allocates a budget of £26.4m 
for responsive repairs and maintenance over the next four years. 

 
Climate Change 

 
33. We are committed to improve the energy efficiency of our homes, reduce our carbon 

impact, and help tackle climate change, and reduce tenant’s fuels bills.  However, 
significant investment is required to achieve Government targets to ensure all our homes: 

 
(a) Achieve a minimum Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) rating of C by 2030. 

 

(b) Achieve a net zero carbon rating by 2050. 
 

34. An independent consultant was commissioned in 2021 to produce a zero carbon study, to 
retrofit our housing stock to meet Government targets over the next 30 years.  The full 
cost of 
[...]
nd will deliver the following improvements: 

 
(a) Replacing timber front and back doors with composite doors. 

 
(b) Improvements to external wall insulation. 

 
(c) Installation of solar panels and air source heat pumps. 

 
(d) Loft insulation upgrades as part of our roofing and IPM programmes. 

 
37. All Government funding bids require match funding from the Council , usually on a 50/50 

basis. Our initial objective is to ensure the EPC rating for all our Council homes is at a 
minimum of C. Over 3,400 Council properties currently have an EPC rating of D or lower, 

although it is recognised that many of these properties just fall short of an EPC rating of C 
where minimal investment is required to achieve this.  Our Housing Services Climate 

Change Strategy is currently being developed and will identify what actions are required 

from 2024-25 onwards to deliver this and is due to be considered by Cabinet in January 
2024. 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Income 
 

Rents 
 

38. All registered providers of social housing (including Councils) must set rents in accordance 

with the Government’s Rent Standard guidance. The guidance allows social housing 
providers to increase rents, by CPI plus 1%, which means for 2024-25, Councils would have 

the discretion to increase rents by up to 7.7%.  
 

39. Members will recall that a 5% rent increase was agreed in February 2023 for the current 
financial year, although rents could have been increased by 7%.  This was in recognition of 

the ongoing economic pressures facing our tenants. CPI for September 2022 was 10.1%, 
which meant for 2023-24 Members would have usually been able to increase rents by up 

to 11.1%. However, the Government placed a rent increase cap of 7% for 2023-24. 
 

40. The Council has faced substantial financial pressures over the last 12 month around 
inflation, energy and the rising cost of materials and services to maintain our homes, the 
most signific
[...]
 
 

42. In addition, new Decent Homes Standards are due to be published in 2024 and the 
Regulator of Social Housing is consulting on new Consumer Standards that place greater 
emphasis on social landlords to provide good quality homes to their tenants, including 
tackling issues such as damp and mould.  New Fire Safety regulations also require us to 

replace all our doors in communal housing schemes over the next few years.  It is worth 
noting that over 70% of our tenants will have their rent and most service charges covered 

by Universal Credit or Housing Benefit payments. This means that the full amount of any 
increase will be covered by those benefits. 

 
43. Taking into account the current economic pressures facing our tenants, the recent increase 

in CPI and balancing this with the need to deliver our ambitious capital and energy 
efficiency programmes, an increase of 6.7% is recommended for 2024-25, an average of 

£5.54 each week.  It is also recommended to increase service charges by an appropriate 
inflationary amount.  The proposed increases reflect the rising cost of wages, building 
materials and contracted services.  We anticipate that our average rents will continue to 
be lower than other social housing providers in Darlington and the latest published figures 
confirm this (see Tables 3 and 4 below). 
 

Table 3: Average Weekly Social Rents 2022-23 (no service charges included) 
 

House size Darlington BC All Other Registered 

Providers in Darlington 
1 bedroom £66.45 £71.21 

2 bedroom £75.41 £85.07 

3 bedroom £83.91 £89.84 

4 bedroom £89.70 £109.54 

 
Table 4: Average Weekly Affordable Rents 2022-23 (including service charges) 

 

 

House size 

Darlington BC All Other Registered 

Providers in Darlington 

1 bedroom £90.03 £92.90 

2 bedroom £94.68 £103.65 

3 bedroom £105.89 £115.19 

4 bedroom £134.76 £126.31 

 
44. In addition to the income from rent and service charges, in 2024-25 we plan to borrow an 

additional £13.5m to help fund our new build programme.  This will be supplemented with 
grants from Homes England, which usually cover around 25% of the new build costs.  We 
also plan to continue to bid for available Government funding to improve the energy 

Page 18



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

efficiency of our homes and reduce our carbon impact.  Even with the proposed 6.7% rent 
increase for 2024-25, our reserves are estimated to reduce from £20.7m in 2024-25 to 
£11.1m by 2027-28. 

 
Garage Rents and Service Charges 
 
45. The proposed service charges shown at Table 5 below and achieves full recovery of costs 

from those tenants who directly benefit from the services provided.  In most cases, this 
means an inflationary increase is necessary that either matches or is below CPI but in some 
instances, a higher increase is needed to maintain current levels of service. 
 

46. For 2023-24, the heating charge for sheltered and extra care schemes was increased to 
£42.88 each week to reflect the North East Procurement Organisation’s (NEPO) estimate 

of gas price increases in 2023-24. However, Members agreed to review this amount during 
2023 and amend the service charge to reflect actual heating costs for the schemes.  

Following a review, the heating charge was reduced to £28.85 from 1 October 2023 and it 
is proposed to keep this charge for 2024-25 at the same level.  

 
47. Any additional costs will be covered by Housing Benefit or Universal Credit for the 

approximate 70% of tenants who are eligible.  The HRA funds a Tenancy Sustainment 

Service and Income Management Team to address the financial challenges facing a 

considerable number of Council tenants.  Referrals are also made to CAB for independent 

financial advice as well as to food banks and furniture recycling schemes.  Those tenants, 

particularly first-time tenants who require more sustained intensive support, will be 

referred to the Housing Plus Team. 

Table 5: Garage Rents and Service Cha

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Baker, Crudass, Johnson, Mahmud, Mammolotti, Pease 
and Mrs Scott 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Crudass, Dillon and Holroyd,  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Roche, McGill and Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer), Anthony Sandys (Assistant 
Director - Housing and Revenues), Claire Gardner-Queen (Head of Housing) and 

Michael Conway (Mayoral and Democratic Officer) 
 

 
HH31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest at the meeting 

 
HH32 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT - MTFP 2024-25 TO 2027-28 

 
 The Assistant Director – Housing and Revenues presented the Housing Revenues Account 

(HRA) – Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024-25 to 2027-28 before recommendation 
by Cabinet on 6 February 2024 and approval by Council on 15 February 2024. 

 
Members were appraised of the report and provided with details of the most significant 

points which included the service’s business plan which requires a 6.7% increase in funding 
from the previous year, increases in funding for energy efficiency to £3.6m from £1m 

previously, and a £2m additional budget for property acquisitions. 
 
Information was also provided to members on the new-build programme and responsive 
repairs service with all Darlington properties currently complying with decent homes 
standards however the service is preparing for new standards that are due to be set by 

central government in the near future. 
 
Rent income was highlighted with information provided that Councils must set rents in 
accordance with the Government’s Rent Standard guidance. The guidance allows social 

housing providers to increase rents, by CPI plus 1%, which means for 2024-25, Councils 
would have the discretion to increase rents by up to 7.7%. 
In the case of Darlington a 6.7% increase is proposed with context provided that rent in 
Darlington remains lower than other social housing providers in the area and being the only 

social housing provider in the area suggesting increases below the 7.7% maximum. 
Members were informed that a consultation exercise was carried out with the tenants’ 

panel.  In addition, an on-line consultation on the proposals was also conducted with all 
Council tenants, receiving 507 responses– responses showed that 78.3% did not agree with 
the proposed 6.7% rent increase and members were assured that this figure is not abnormal 
however the majority of responses also agreed that their rent represents value for money. 
The point was also made that due to 70% of affected residents being in receipt of relevant 
benefits, the majority will not incur any additional costs. 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Members asked questions which included as to whether energy efficiency improvements are 
the reason for rent increases and it was stated that energy efficiency funds are able to be 

match-funded by central government to help offset costs while progressing towards net 
carbon zero 2050 goals, with EPC ratings of C to be completed by 2030. 

Members asked for the timeframe for bringing houses up to new decent home standards and 
when the new standards are expected to be released; this info will be reported once known 
however officers anticipate that many homes will already meet the new standards. 
The question was asked as to what impact rent increases will have on increasing council 
house stock.  Officers responded that balance is always the key when implementing any 
increases with rent increases enabling other investments such as energy efficiency. 
 

Members asked if reassurance could be given that tenants who struggle with rent are still a 
consideration when implementing increases.  The Head of Housing provided clear 

reassurance, informing members that staff monitor accounts on a weekly basis in order to 
identify any concerns with team members available who have proven to be very efficient at 

assisting tenants and keeping arrears stable with final clarification that the process is 
proactive, and the service does not wait until tenants are in crisis before offering assistance 

or advice. 
 

A member raised the question around installing upgrades such as solar panels on older 
houses and if this is incurring greater costs than would be feasible.  Officers informed 

members that a full stock condition survey is planned to take place over the next 5 years 
which will help identify the suitability of homes for various upgrades to help focus spending 

as efficiently as possible. 
 

A discussion was held regarding waiting lists for social housing and whether increased costs 
are being incurred due to emergency housing.  Officers clarified that demand for social 

housing is high, together with the need for temporary accommodation to meet our statutory 
homeless duties. 
 
The Chair invited the Health and Housing portfolio holder to add any relevant remarks.  It 
was stated that in his opinion, onward investment in social housing is necessary in order to 

maintain the level of housing provided in Darlington, that a 6.7% rent increase reflects this 
need to invest while maintaining the lowest increase in the region. 
 
RESOLVED – The committee considered the Housing Revenues Account (HRA) – Medium 

Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024-25 to 2027-28 and accept its onward submission to 
Cabinet on 6 February 2024 and approval by Council on 15 February 2024 with the following 
comments: 
 

(a) A minority view was expressed that some members do not agree with the 6.7% rent 
increase or with the portfolio holder’s opinion that the increase is necessary in order 

to maintain social housing in Darlington. 
 

(b) A member expressed that they support the 6.7% rent increase having been provided 
with reassurance at this meeting that any financially struggling tenants will be 
assisted by staff where required. 

 


